

00-6022, 00-6036

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT,

Third-Party-Defendant

SHIRLEY C. BROWN, in her capacity as a member of the State Board of Regents; LORA BRADLEY CHODOS, in her official capacity as a member of the State Board of Regents; THOMAS FREY, in his official capacity as a member of the State Board of Regents; WILLARD A. GENRICH, In his official capacity as member of the State Board of Regents; NORMA GLUCK; EMLYN I. GRIFFITH, in her official capacity as a member of the State Board of Regents; FLOYD S. LINTON, in his official capacity as a member of the State Board of Regents; VINCENT TESE; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT; SAMUEL PIERCE; SALVADORE SCALFINI, in his official capacity as a member of the State Board of Regents; THOMAS SOBOL; MARIO CUOMO; MARTIN C. BARRELL, in

(Caption continued on next page)

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

BILL LANN LEE
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DAVID K. FLYNN
LISA WILSON EDWARDS
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078

his official capacity as a member of the State Board of Regents;
JAMES MCCABE, SR., in his official capacity as a member of the
State Board of Regents; MIMI LEVIN LIEBER, in her official
capacity as a member of the State Board of Regents; YONKERS
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY,

Defendants-Appellees

CITY OF YONKERS,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee

YONKERS BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Defendants-Appellants

v.

YONKERS FEDERATION OF TEACHERS,

Intervenor-Defendant

YONKERS BRANCH--NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE,

Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellee-
Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Lower Court Proceedings And Remedial Orders	3
B. Efforts To Implement The City's Affordable Housing Program	7
C. District Court's September 9, 1999, Hearing	12
D. Third Supplemental Long Term Plan Order And Subsequent Amendments	12
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT:	
THE DISTRICT COURT ACTED WELL WITHIN ITS REMEDIAL DISCRETION BY ADOPTING A RACE-BASED REMEDY THAT SATISFIES THE COURT'S COMPELLING INTEREST IN REMEDYING THE CITY'S ONGOING CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION, AND IS NARROWLY TAILORED TO ACHIEVE THE GOALS OF THE CASE	17
A. The District Court Has A Compelling Interest To Remedy A Constitutional Violation	17
1. The Adjudicated Findings Of Intentional Racial Discrimination Support The District Courts Decision To Employ A Race-Based Remedy	18
2. The City's History Of Intentional Racial Discrimination Establishes A Compelling Governmental Interest For The Race-Based Remedy	21
B. The District Court's Use Of Racial Criteria In The Third SLTPO Is Consistent With The Remedial Purposes Of The Court's Prior Orders	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
1. Prior Remedial Orders Sought To Advance Racial Integration In Housing	23
2. The District Court May Employ Appropriate Race-Based Remedial Measures In This Case . . .	25
C. The Court's Third SLTPO Satisfies <u>Rufo</u> Standards And Is Narrowly Tailored To Achieve The Goals Of The Case	26
1. Changed Factual Circumstances Prevented The Prior Remedy From Achieving The Goals Of The Case	29
2. The Third SLTPO Is Narrowly Tailored To Achieve The Remedial Objectives Of The Case	31
3. The City Had Notice That The Court Was Considering Modifying The LTPO	35
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<u>Berger v. Heckler</u> , 771 F.2d 1556 (2d Cir. 1985)	18
<u>Brewer v. West Irodequoit Cent. Sch. Dist.</u> , No. 99-7186, 2000 WL 641052 (2d Cir. May 11, 2000)	23
<u>Brown v. Board of Educ.</u> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	17, 27
<u>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson, Co.</u> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	31
<u>D'Agnillo v. United States Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</u> , 923 F.2d 17 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1254 (1995)	2
<u>Goosby v. Town Bd.</u> , 180 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 120 S. Ct. 982	15
<u>Hills v. Gautreaux</u> , 425 U.S. 284 (1976)	17, 26
<u>Milliken v. Bradley</u> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	17, 18
<u>Patterson v. Newspaper & Mail Deliveres' Union</u> , 13 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 809 (1994)	28
<u>Reed v. Rhodes</u> , 179 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1999)	35
<u>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</u> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	2, 16, 26-27, 28
<u>Sands v. Runyon</u> , 28 F.3d 1323 (2d Cir. 1994)	14
<u>Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l Ass'n v. EEOC</u> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986)	22
<u>United States v. City of Yonkers</u> , 856 F.2d 444 (2d Cir. 1988), rev'd in part on other grounds sub nom. <u>Spallone v. United States</u> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990)	1
<u>United States v. City of Yonkers</u> , 992 F.2d 320 (2d Cir. 1993)	1
<u>United States v. City of Yonkers</u> , 181 F.3d 301, vacated on reh'g, 197 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1999)	1

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<u>United States v. Eastman Kodak Co.</u> , 63 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1995)	28, 31
<u>United States v. Paradise</u> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)	22, 31, 32
<u>United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.</u> , 624 F. Supp. 1276 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), aff'd, 837 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 486 U.S. 1055 (1988)	passim
<u>United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.</u> , 837 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 486 U.S. 1055 (1988)	passim
<u>United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.</u> , 856 F.2d 7 (2d Cir. 1988)	1
<u>United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.</u> , 902 F.2d 213 (2d Cir. 1990)	2
<u>United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.</u> , 927 F.2d 85 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 816 (1991)	1
<u>United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.</u> , 946 F.2d 180 (2d Cir. 1991)	1
<u>United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.</u> , 29 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1157 (1995)	2, 6
<u>Willimas v. Edwards</u> , 87 F.3d 126 (5th Cir. 1996)	27
<u>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</u> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	22

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES:

Fourteenth Amendment: Equal Protection Clause	3
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601 <u>et seq.</u>	3
28 U.S.C. 1331	1
28 U.S.C. 1345	1
